

No. 14-114

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DAVID KING, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
JOSEPH R. EVANNS IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS DAVID KING, ET AL.**

—◆—  
EGON MITTELMANN, ESQ.\*  
1140 S. Swall Drive  
Los Angeles, CA 90035  
(310) 273-5860  
egonlawyer@aol.com

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Attorney for Joseph R. Evanns  
Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTERESTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Because of the continuing adverse effects of sustaining legislation predicated upon a Bill of Attainder for its enforcement, the Court should revisit and reverse its prior holding of constitutional validity on the basis of the government’s taxing power, of the Affordable Care Act (“ACA”) .....	4
II. The individual mandate often referred to as the “minimum essential coverage provision” of the legislation at issue herein – targeted at a defined class of individuals (those without health insurance who choose not to purchase health insurance) – requiring said individuals to purchase health insurance and imposing a monetary exaction without a judicial trial, is a Bill of Attainder barred by Article I, Section 9, Clause 3 of the United States Constitution.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	4
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	2, 4, 5
<i>Cummins v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 227 (1867) .....	6
<i>Ex Parte Garland</i> , 71 U.S. 333 (1866) .....	8
<i>U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, et al. v. State of Florida, et al.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, Docket No. 11-398 (decided March 12, 2012) .....	5
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946) .....	7, 8, 9

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article I, Section 9, Clause 3 .....	3, 6
--------------------------------------	------

## OTHER SOURCES

Affordable Care Act (Chapter 48) .....	9
Affordable Care Act (Section 1501(g)).....	3, 9, 12, 14
Internal Revenue Code (Chapter 68, Section 6671) .....	13
